

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

REUBEN ALEXIS,

Appellee.

Case No. SC14-1341

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT

STATE OF FLORIDA'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

TRISHA MEGGS PATE
TALLAHASSEE BUREAU CHIEF,
CRIMINAL APPEALS
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0045489

JOSHUA R. HELLER
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0502901

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
PL-01, THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 922-6674 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE#
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	15
<u>ISSUE</u>	
WHETHER THE FIRST DISTRICT ERRED BY AUTOMATICALLY REVERSING A CASE WHERE THERE WAS ONLY A POTENTIAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT OBTAIN THE ADEQUATE SIXTH AMENDMENT WAIVER REQUIRED ONLY WHEN THERE IS AN ACTUAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST?	15
<i>A. Standard of Review.</i>	15
<i>B. The First District Erred By Reversing For an Insufficient Waiver Without an Actual Conflict of Interest.</i>	16
<u>1. The Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel and Actual v. Potential Conflicts of Interest.</u>	16
<u>2. The Larzelere Waiver: Waiving an Actual Conflict of Interest When a Potential Conflict Appears.</u>	21
<u>3. The Absence of an Objection to Multiple Representation: Why It Matters.</u>	26
<u>4. Lee and its Mistake and its Misapplication Here and By Other Districts.</u>	28
<u>5. Undercutting the System: Why Public Policy Demonstrates the First District's Decision is Incorrect.</u>	35
<u>6. Harmlessness and Harmless Error: How Importing The Harmless Error Rule Confuses the Inquiry.</u>	38
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE	41

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Alessi v. State,
969 So. 2d 430 (Fla. 2007) 25, 32

Alexis v. State,
112 So. 3d 144 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013) 10

Alexis v. State,
140 So. 3d 616 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014) 10, 11, 40

Alexis v. State,
65 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 1st DCA June 16, 2011) 10

Bell v. State,
965 So. 2d 48 (2007) 19

Bruton v. United States,
391 U.S. 123 (1968) 3

Cuyler v. Sullivan,
446 U.S. 335 (1980) passim

Dixon v. State,
758 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 3d 2000) 18, 24, 25, 37

Dukes v. Warden,
406 U.S. 250 (1972) 19

Forsett v. State,
790 So. 2d 474 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) 32, 40

Geders v. United States,
425 U.S. 80 (1976) 17

Gideon v. Wainwright,
372 U.S. 335 (1963) 17

Glasser v. United States,
315 U.S. 60 (1942) 18, 19, 20, 37

Gorby v. State,
630 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1993) 22

Herring v. State,
730 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1998) 19

<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978)	21, 26, 27, 37
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 817 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2002)	15, 19
<i>Larzelere v. State</i> , 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	16, 21
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 690 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	passim
<i>McWatters v. State</i> , 36 So. 3d 613 (Fla. 2010)	23
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	passim
<i>Quince v. State</i> , 732 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1999)	19, 24
<i>Slinley v. State</i> , 944 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2006)	19
<i>State v. Blair</i> , 39 So. 3d 1190	15
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	39
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	17, 24, 33
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 785 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	31, 32, 40
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	17
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 982 F.2d 474 (11th Cir. 1993)	21
<u>Constitutions</u>	
U.S. CONST. amend. VI	16
